

S279137

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

TAMELIN STONE ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,
v.
ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE
CASE NO. A164021

SUPERIOR COURT FOR ALAMEDA COUNTY
HON. NOEL WISE
CASE NO. RG21092734

**APPLICATION OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM (CRC RULE 8.520(f))**

COMPLEX APPELLATE LITIGATION GROUP LLP

Jens B. Koepke (No. 149912)
811 Wilshire Boulevard
17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 878 0404 • Fax: (415) 726-2527
jens.koepke@calg.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ALAMEDA
HEALTH SYSTEM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
INTRODUCTION	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Legislature Did Not Intend PAGA to Apply to Public Entities, Nor Does That Make Policy Sense.....	13
A. Statutory construction principles.	13
B. The statutory language indicates that PAGA does not apply to public entities.	14
1. PAGA’s applicable provisions refer to “person” and “employer,” but only define “person” and do so in a way to exclude public entities.....	14
2. Other Labor Code statutes support PAGA’s inapplicability to public entities.	16
3. Subdivision (h) of section 2699 will not make sense if PAGA includes public entities.	17
4. The ambiguity in subdivision (a) of section 2699 can be explained.	18
5. The UCL uses a similar definition for “person” which excludes public entities. It makes no sense that PAGA liability would be broader.....	20
C. The purpose of PAGA supports that it was not intended to apply to public entities.	22
D. PAGA’s legislative history shows it was not intended to cover public entities.	23
E. Public policy supports excluding public entities from PAGA’s reach.	24
F. Public entity employees are already robustly protected.	26

II.	The Legislature’s Prohibition Against Imposing Punitive-Type Penalties Against Public Entities Is an Alternative Reason that PAGA Should Not Apply to Public Entities.....	28
A.	Government Code section 818.....	29
B.	The structure of PAGA’s civil penalty regime.	29
C.	Under this Court’s <i>LAUSD</i> analysis, PAGA’s civil penalty regime violates section 818.	30
D.	CSU’s experience bears out the essentially punitive and financially burdensome nature of PAGA penalties and attorney fees.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campbell v. Regents of University of California</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 311.....	20
<i>Community Memorial Hosp. v. County of Ventura</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 199.....	21
<i>DuBois v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 382.....	31
<i>Estate of Miller</i> (1936) 5 Cal.2d 588	15
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	22
<i>Johnson v. Arvin-Edison Water Storage Dist.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 729.....	20
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	29, 30, 31
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139	30
<i>Krug v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 1158.....	17
<i>Los Angeles Unified School District v. Superior Court</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 758.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. United National Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 457	13, 16
<i>Sargent v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 658.....	14, 19, 24
<i>Stone v. Alameda Health System</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 84.....	19, 30, 31
<i>Tuchscher Dev. Enterps., Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist.</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1219	21
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906.....	22
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17201	10, 11, 20, 21
Civ. Code, § 3294.....	29
Ed. Code, § 89538.....	28
Ed. Code, § 89539.....	28
Gov. Code, § 818.....	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 3560 et seq.	27
Gov. Code, § 8546.1.....	28
Gov. Code, § 12925.....	19
Gov. Code, § 12926.....	19
Lab. Code, § 18.....	15, 16, 21, 24
Lab. Code, § 245.5.....	16
Lab. Code, § 1501.....	16
Lab. Code, § 2698 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Lab. Code, § 2699.....	<i>passim</i>
Lab. Code, § 2802.....	17
Lab. Code, § 3210.....	16
Lab. Code, § 3300.....	16

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 42700 et seq.	27
---	----

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520.....	2
--------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

CSU Annual Employee Profile (Fall 2022) https://www.calstate.edu/csu-system/faculty-staff/employee-profile/Documents/Fall2022CSUProfiles.pdf	27
CSU Committee on Finance, May 24, 2023, Agenda Item 5 https://www.calstate.edu/csu-system/board-of-trustees/past-meetings/2023/Documents/FIN-May-21-24-2023.pdf	26

CSU Policy EO 1115: Complaint Procedures for Protected Disclosure of Improper Governmental Activities and/or Significant Threats to Health or Safety
<https://calstate.policystat.com/policy/6741645/latest>..... 28

CSU Policy EO 1116: Complaint Procedure for Allegations of Retaliation for Having Made a Protected Disclosure under the California Whistleblower Protection Act
<https://calstate.policystat.com/policy/6742050/latest>..... 28

CSU posted information re: Collective Bargaining Agreements
<https://www.calstate.edu/csu-system/faculty-staff/labor-and-employee-relations/Pages/collective-bargaining-agreements.aspx> 27

CSU posted information re: Multi-Year Tuition Increase
<https://www.calstate.edu/attend/paying-for-college/tuition-increase> 26

CSU Press Release, *CSU Board of Trustees Approves Multi-Year Tuition Proposal* (Sep. 13, 2023)
<https://www.calstate.edu/csu-system/news/Pages/CSU-Board-of-Trustees-Approves-Multi-Year-Tuition-Proposal.aspx> 26
